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1. WE FIGHT DISEASE AROUND THE WORLD.  For decades, Rotary has been a leader 

in the battle against polio and has kept the pressure on as worldwide cases plummeted 

from 350,000 in 1988 to only 15 cases so far this year. We’re closer than ever to ending 

this devastating disease.   

2. WE TEACH PEOPLE TO READ.   Our goal is to strengthen the capacity of communi-

ties to support basic education and literacy, reduce gender disparity in education, and 

increase adult literacy. We support education for all children and literacy for children 

and adults through mentoring, scholarships, teacher training, and access to learning 

opportunities.   

3. WE BUILD PEACE.  Rotary projects provide training that fosters understanding and 

provides communities with the skills to resolve conflicts. Our members are taking ac-

tion to address the underlying causes of conflict, including poverty, inequality, ethnic 

tension, lack of access to education, and unequal distribution of resources.  

4. WE PROVIDE CLEAN WATER, SANITION.  Having clean water and sanitation is a 

human right. Rotary members integrate water, sanitation, and hygiene into education 

projects. When children learn about disease transmission and practice good hygiene, 

they miss less school. When people, especially children, have access to clean water, san-

itation, and hygiene, they lead healthier and more successful lives. Rotary is helping to 

make clean water available to everyone by 2030.  

5. WE GROW LOCAL ECONOMIES Nearly 800 million people live on less than $1.90 a 
day. Rotary is working to strengthen local entrepreneurs and community leaders. We 
know that one solution doesn’t fit every problem, so we work with people to help them 
help themselves.  

6. WE SAVE MOTHERS AND CHILDREN.   Rotary is saving lives by supplying birthing 
kits, immunizations, neonatal care equipment, and medical training. With access to 
quality care, mothers and children live longer and healthier lives, and Rotary is provid-
ing that care.                                                          GIVING TUESDAY IS NOVEMBER 29 
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 Reflections on The Rotary Foundation  
By Frank Raimy, TRF chair for the RC of Warrenton 

I am honored to have been asked to share a few thoughts with you about my work with our 

Rotary Foundation. But first allow me to give you a little background. 

I was invited into the Rotary Club of Warrenton in 1994. Since that time, I have had the 

pleasure of holding most offices including serving as the club president in 2000-2001. I 

should also point out that we will celebrate 100 years of service in our community in 2026…so we are an estab-

lished club. 

But truth be told, our club for most of those years really did not support The Rotary Foundation (TRF) nor under-

stood the significance of focused and sustained giving until around 1995 or so. One of our members had traveled 

internationally and discovered an area that desperately needed clean water for their community. He came back 

and made a presentation to our club and showed us a way to leverage The Rotary Foundation to make a meaning-

ful difference in the lives of so many that we will never even know.  That story resonated with our membership 

and helped us understand that we needed to consider doing more than occasionally passing the hat around the 

table for a needy family during the holidays. We helped establish two freshwater wells.   That opened our eyes to 

the change that we as a small group could make to those less fortunate. 

By 2009, many of us began to understand more about The Rotary Foundation, and the importance of our gifting. 

It was at that time that I accepted the position of club TRF chair.  A good number of members became Paul Harris 

Society (PHS) members with five of us nearing Major Donor status.  Our former TRF  chair put it well when he 

said that “We drank the Kool-aide!”   

At that time my goal was to encourage every member to become a Paul Harris Fellow (PHF)…and to my surprise, 

it happened! That year, as far as I can determine, was the first time we were recognized as a 100% PHF club. I 

learned about the use of points and how we could help folks participate. And every year up until last year my per-

sonal goal was to help our members either become a PHF or stretch to become a PHF+ participant. 

After so many months of COVID lockdowns and lockouts our club started meeting in person again. At that time, 

we had 10 PHS members. Membership was picking up and people were excited to meet and breathe. I honestly 

believe that so many of us felt so very blessed to have come out of the restrictions on the healthy side that our 

hearts just made us want to do more. 

By simply sharing the story of our TRF and the amazing works that it does, we added nineteen new PHS mem-

bers! Honestly it was so easy. I simply asked folks to consider supporting our great financial arm of Rotary by 

sharing points along with their donation or becoming a PHS member right out of the blocks. And boy did my Ro-

tary family respond! 

To say that I felt humbled by the support of our members would be an understatement. But I think that for me, 

knowing that I have the great privilege to break bread every week with a family of people that has a heart for ser-

vice and are truly making a difference in our world is why I drive sixty-five miles each way to my Thursday lunch 

meeting! I am truly blessed to be a member of a great group of people who each own a very special place in my 

heart. 

If you are not currently supporting The Rotary Foundation, I encourage you to do so without delay. There is so 

much need right outside your door. If you are a PHF and can find it in your heart to stretch just a little more, 

please join the PHS and learn how good it feels to give through one of the most highly rated and efficiently run 

charitable organizations in the world. 



   Page 3  In Motion: The Rotary Foundation Newsletter of District 7610                       November, 2022 

 

   

   

  November 20th Annual District TRF Recognition Event  

  November 29th Giving Tuesday 

  November 30th Global Grant Scholarship deadline to submit  for club  
     sponsored candidates  
  December 31st Last day for 2022 tax year deductible giving  

Calendar for District 7610  RY 2022-2023  

Donate | My Rotary  

https://my.rotary.org/en/donate
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By Ryan Hyland  

The Global Citizen Festival, an annual music celebration, urges world leaders to 
end extreme poverty, take action on climate change, empower girls and women, and 
dismantle systematic barriers. This year's Global Citizen Festival, which took place in 
New York City and in Accra, Ghana, called on global leaders to invest US$600 million 
into the future of women and girls, narrow the US$10 billion climate change shortfall, 
and provide US$500 million to help farmers in Africa to respond to the global hunger 
crisis.. Rotary has worked with Global Citizen for a more than decade, primarily re-
garding the effort to eradicate polio worldwide  

Rotary International President Jennifer Jones appeared on the main stage at the star-studded Global Citizen 
Festival on 24 September to highlight Rotary’s commitment to eradicating polio and announce an additional 
US$150 million pledge toward that end. 
 
Jones, who spoke in front of 60,000 people in New York City and tens of thousands more online and on TV, 
noted the state of emergency that the governor of New York state recently declared to combat a resurgence 
of polio in the region. 
 
In Pakistan, "frontline female health workers put themselves at risk every day," Jones said. "They are commit-
ted, even with obstacles, to reaching every last child with polio vaccines." The vaccination program works 
with the local police and government to ensure the safety of these health workers. 
 
Jones talked about the effect of polio vaccinations in some countries being disrupted by COVID-19. She 
pointed out that in 2021, about 25 million children went without critical immunizations. "The world has 
beaten back this disease significantly, but we must redouble efforts," Jones said. 
 
Rotary members have been at the center of the worldwide effort to eradicate polio for more than three dec-
ades. Rotary launched PolioPlus in 1985 and helped found the GPEI in 1988, when there were an estimated 
350,000 polio cases across more than 125 countries in one year. Since then, cases have plummeted more than 
99.9%, sparing more than 20 million people from paralysis. Rotary has helped immunize nearly 3 billion chil-
dren against polio, contributed more than US$2.6 billion to global polio eradication efforts, and helped se-
cure more than US$10 billion from donor governments. 
 
Jones urged people to get involved: "Global citizens, use your voice — help us call on governments, business-
es, and other leaders to join us in pledging ambitiously at the World Health Summit in October to end polio 
forever." 

https://www.globalcitizen.org/en/
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Meet Positive Peace, 
the transformational framework 
Created by the non-partisan and internationally renowned 
think-tank the Institute for Economics & Peace, this free short 
course introduces the transformational framework — Positive 
Peace. Learn how Positive Peace is associated with better per-
formance on ecological sustainability, improved wellbeing, 
stronger GDP growth rates and better business outcomes.  

What will I learn? 
Through this academy, you will strengthen your knowledge 
and identify concrete ways to enhance and engage in Rota-
ry’s work in peace and conflict resolution and the Areas of 
Focus – all via a Positive Peace lens. 
• Learn the definition of peace and how it is measured 

• Understand the 8 Pillars of Positive Peace 

• Find out how it builds long term societal resilience 

• Learn from Positive Peace projects all over the world 

• 12 lessons of on-demand video and interactive content 

Research & data into action  
Positive Peace is statistically linked with out-
comes that include better performance on eco-
logical sustainability, improved wellbeing, stronger 
GDP growth rates and better business perfor-
mance. This non-partisan Positive Peace Academy 
provides the knowledge and a neutral base-
line from which you create your own practical ap-
proach to peaceful societal change, whether at 
home, in business, or in the community.  

 Get started today.  

 Get started today.  

Are you ready to be a Peacebuilder? 

Enroll in the Rotary Positive Peace Academy and in just two hours you’ll 

receive the foundation you need to be a peacebuilder in your club and 

community.  

Are you ready to be a Peacebuilder? 

https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/14B59xJSTGRPpilW564tdvnEzzsb
https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/14B59xJSTGRPpilW564tdvnEzzsb
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Peter’s Page: Thanksgiving and The Rotary Foundation 

TRF transforms your gifts into service projects that change lives both close to 

home and around the world.  Call the Rotary Support Center at 866-976-8279 to 

start your recurring monthly gift through Rotary Direct.  

Hello everyone, I am writing this article on 24 October, World Polio Day, for the district November TRF newsletter. Why am I 

telling you this? You will find out in a moment. 

 

November is the month in the United States when we celebrate the Thanksgiving holiday, which is probably the most inclusive 

holiday in the United States. Did you know that Thanksgiving weekend has the greatest volume of travel of any weekend in the 

year? I hope that you will be like me and take time out of your busy schedules to reflect on and be thankful for your family,  your 

friends, and all the blessings that each of us has.  

 

Do you know what else November is? It is The Rotary Foundation (TRF) month. The Rotary Foundation motto is “Doing Good 

in the World” and its mission is “To enable Rotarians to advance world understanding, goodwill, and peace through the 

improvement of health, the support of education, and the alleviation of poverty.”  

 

I find that it is fitting that I am writing this article on 24 October, World Polio Day about being thankful and supporting TRF’s 

mission “…through the improvement of health…” As I write this article, I am hoping all of you were able to donate to PolioPlus 

on World Polio Day to support the eradication of Polio. 

 

I would also like to encourage you to learn all that you can about TRF and how you can use it to enable your service projects, 

whether it be using the District Grant, applying for a Global Grant for a service project, or supporting a candidate for one of the 

district Global Scholarship Grants.  

 

I am sure some of you are thinking, it is a bit strange that the District Annual Giving chair is writing to encourage people to use 

TRF’s funds. It goes back to being thankful for the things we have and wanting to provide for others so they too have something 

to be thankful for. I find that when people who work on a service project can see the effect it has on the project’s recipients it 

makes them also feel good. It motivates them to do other service projects and find ways to support TRF.  

 

TRF is not here to just acquire money. It is here to provide those funds to enable the projects, but that requires raising those 

funds. I hope that you will think about that and look at your personal and your club annual giving plans and ensure you are on 

track to accomplish them. If you need help, talk to your club TRF chair or your Area Foundation Advisor (AFA) for assistance. If 

you don’t know who your AFA is check the last page of this newsletter. They are listed there. Areas 2, 8, and 11 currently need 

AFAs, so if you are in one of those clubs, become an AFA and help the district help the clubs in your area. Thanks for reading. 

Peter Anderson,                               

District Annual 

Fund Chair 
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Paul Harris Society gifts have helped to provide 

 Vocational training for teachers establishing a childhood educational center in South 

Africa 

 Water filters, toilets, and hygiene training to prevent fluorosis, diarrhea, and other 

diseases in India 

 A scholarship for a medical professional in Italy to research treatments that minimize 

mortality rates among premature babies 

 Peace-building seminars for 200 teachers and 1,300 students in Uganda 

 Treated mosquito nets and medical services that prevent malaria in Mali 

Projects like these rely on ongoing gifts from 

compassionate donors like you. Thank you for 

your continued support of Rotary. 

THE ROTARY FOUNDATION OF ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 

JOIN THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY TODAY! 

         CONNECT FOR GOOD                           
By giving from the heart each month 

and every year, you’ll support families 

and change lives. 

  US$ 85           US$ 250           US$1,000               

MONTHLY    QUARTERLY    ANNUALLY 

  12 gifts              4 gifts              1 gift  

Each year         Each year       Each year 

WHAT IS THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY? 

The PHS is made up of dedicated supporters who 

annually contribute $1,000 or more to the annual 

Fund, PolioPlus, or an approved Rotary Foundation 

grant. 

DOING GOOD—MADE EASY 

Rotary Direct is an easy way to give throughout the 

year. Visit www.rotary.org/give or select the recur-

ring giving option on the form below, 

Please e-mail a copy of this completed form to PHS 

Chair, Ronnie Chantker rmccpa97@aol.com 
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Doing Good in the World by Changing “Imagine” into “See” 
Thank you, to Rotarians in these “Top Ten” clubs who, by their gifts, are imagining a better world. 

Top Ten AF Per Capita Clubs 
  1.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($322.00)    
  2.   Orange ($197.41) 
  3.   Dulles International Airport ($171.74) 
  4.   Crystal City-Pentagon ($152.36) 
  5.   Stafford ($133.09) 
  6.   West Springfield ($124.53) 
  7.   Manassas ($118.11)   
  8.   Bailey’s Crossroads ($113.96)   
  9.   Annandale ($105.06)   
10.   Leesburg-Daybreak ($100.86)   
   

 
   

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Top Ten Annual Fund Clubs 
  1.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($9,924.00) 
  2.  Bailey’s Crossroads ($6,496.00) 
  3.  Orange ($5,330.00) 
  4.  Manassas ($5,315.00) 
  5.  Stafford ($4,392.00) 
  6.  Warrenton ($4,388.60) 
  7.  Alexandria ($4,340.00) 
  8.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($4,266.00) 
  9.  West Springfield ($3,985.00) 
10.  Dulles International Airport ($3,950.00) 
 

Top Ten Polio Plus Clubs  

 1.    Springfield ($2,225.00) 
 2.    E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($1,675.00) 
 3.    Crystal City-Pentagon ($1,575.00) 
 4.    Herndon-Reston ($1,350.00) 
 5.    Manassas-Bull Run ($1,050.00) 
 6T.  Annandale ($1,000.00) 
 6T.  Leesburg ($1,000.00) 
 6T.  Stafford ($1,000.00) 
 9.    North Stafford ($765.00) 
10.   Tappahannock ($654.00) 
  
   
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Top Ten Total Giving Clubs 
  1.  Mathews ($125,500.00) 
  2.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($19,859.80) 
  3.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($9,924.00) 
  4.  Bailey’s Crossroads ($6,896.00) 
  5.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($5,841.00) 
  6.  Dulles International Airport ($5,550.00) 
  7.  Stafford ($5,392.00) 
  8.  Orange ($5,330.00) 
  9.  Manassas ($5,315.00) 
10.  Warrenton ($4,888.60) 
 

These clubs lead the way in Annual Fund-SHARE, Polio, and Total Giving at the one-third point of Rotary 
Year 2022-23.  Congratulations to the Rotarians in these clubs who, by their imagination and generosity, 
are turning dreams into reality.  (as of 11/4/2022) 
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 Club 
Size on 

7/1/22 

Annual Fund 

Goal Posted  

to RCC 

Annual Fund 

$5,000+  $10,000+  

$25,000+ 

% AF Goal     

On Target  

AF PerCapita     

$100+   $200+  

$500+  

PolioPlus 

Goal Posted 

to RCC 

Polio       

$1,500+ $5,000+ 

$10,000+ 

Total Giving 

$5,000+ $10,000+ 

$25,000+ 

Giving 

Banner   

(22-23) 

EREY 

Banner  

(22-23) 

Albemarle County 42 $5,000.00 $125.00 3% $2.98 $3,000.00 $0.00 $125.00   

Alexandria 91 $20,000.00  $4,340.00 22% $47.69 $2,000.00 $320.00 $4,660.00   

Alexandria Central 24 $3.00 $550.00 18,333% $22.92 $3.00 $125.00 $675.00   

Alexandria South 15 $0.00 $425.00 — $28.33 $0.00 $85.00 $510.00   

Alexandria West 10 $0.00 $736.00 — $73.60 $0.00 $0.00 $736.00   

Annandale 17 $0.00  $1,786.00 — $105.06 $0.00 $1,000.00 $2,786.00   

Arlington 39 $0.00 $1,311.00 — $33.62 $0.00 $0.00 $1,311.00   

Ashburn 11 $0.00  $0.00 — $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00   

Bailey's Crossroads 57 $21.000.00 $6,496.00 31% $113.96 $2,500.00 $400.00 $6,896.00   

Blue Ridge Mountains  83   $0.00  $640.00 — $7.71 $0.00 $0.00 $640.00   

Broadlands-Dulles South 22 $0.00 $100.00 — $4.55 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00   

Centreville and Chantilly 21 $2,000.00 $1,165.00 58% $55.48 $0.00 $255.00 $1,420.00   

Charlottesville 34 $0.00 $3,115.00 — $91.62 $0.00 $0.00 $3,115.00   

Crystal City-Pentagon 28 $20,000.00 $4,266.00 21% $152.36 $2,000.00 $1,575.00 $5,841.00   

Culpeper 25 $0.00 $170.00 — $6.80 $0.00 $0.00 $170.00   

Dulles International Airport 23 $0.00 $3,950.00 — $171.74 $0.00 $600.00 $5,550.00   

Dunn Loring-Merrifield 26 $4,500.00  $1,929.88 43% $74.23 $500.00 $0.00 $1,929.88   

E-Club of District 7610 25 $3,000.00 $950.00 32% $38.00 $0.00 $150.00 $1,100.00   

E-Club of Global Peacebuilders 11 $7,400.00 $3,542.00 48% $322.00    $1,500.00 $1,675.00 $19,859.80   

Fairfax 60 $15,000.00 $425.00 3% $7.08 $2,000.00 $25.00 $450.00   

Falls Church 13 $1,000.00  $0.00 0% $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00   

Fredericksburg 98 $0.00 $2,561.00 — $26.13 $0.00 $365.00 $2,926.00   

Gainesville-Haymarket 33 $10,000.00 $2,520.00 25%                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          $76.36 $2,500.00 $0.00 $3,385.20   

Gloucester 16 $2,800.00  $0.00 0% $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00   

Great Falls 59 $8,000.00  $765.00 10% $12.97 $2,800.00 $0.00 $765.00   

Herndon-Reston 53 $17,40000 $3,035.97 17% $57.28 $0.00 $1,350.00 $4,385.97   

King George-Dahlgren 12 $0.00 $425.00 — $35.42 $0.00 $0.00 $425.00   

Lake Ridge 31 $1,000.00 $1,585.00 159% $51.13 $1,000.00 $100.00 $1,685.00   

Leesburg 62 $0.00 $2,365.00 — $38.15 $0.00 $1,000.00 $3,365.00   

Leesburg-Daybreak 29 $0.00 $2,925.00 — $100.86 $0.00 $60.00 $2,985.00   

Louisa County 11 $0.00 $0.00 — $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00   

Manassas 45 $9,000.00 $5,315.00 59% $118.11 $1,875.00 $0.00 $5,315.00 Y Y 

Manassas-Bull Run 20 $0.00  $675.00 — $33.75 $0.00 $1,050.00 $1,725.00   

Mathews 29 $0.00 $500.00 — $17.24 $0.00 $0.00 $125,500.00   

McLean 49 $25,000.00 $2,586.00 10% $52.78 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,586.00   

Middlesex County 15 $1,000.00 $600.00 60% $40.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $600.00   

Mount Vernon 9 $0.00 $425.00 — $47.22 $0.00 $0.00 $425.00   

North Stafford 25 $0.00 $2,245.00 — $89.80 $0.00 $765.00 $3,010.00   

Orange 27 $0.00 $5,330.00 — $197.41 $0.00 $0.00 $5,330.00 Y Y 

Purcellville 25 $0.00 $1,665.00 — $66.60 $0.00 $0.00 $1,665.00   

Rappahannock-Fredericksburg 108 $0.00 $9,924.00 — $91.89 $0.00 $0.00 $9,924.00   

Rosslyn-Fort Myer 14 $2,000.00 $1,040.00 52% $74.29 $200.00 $75.00 $1,115.00   

Springfield 24 $7,500.00  $1,190.00 16% $49.58 $1,600.00 $2,225.00 $3,415.00   

Stafford 33 $12,500.00  $4,392.00 35% $133.09 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,392.00   

Sterling 23 $2,000.00 $271.68 14% $11.82 $500.00 $350.00 $621.88   

Tappahannock 45 $0.00 $0.00 — $0.00 $0.00 $654.00 $654.00   

the Northern Neck (KIWS) 32 $0.00 $0.00 — $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00   

Tysons Corner 27 $7,000.00  $1,390.00 20% $51.48 $2,500.00 $100.00 $1,490.00   

Vienna 55 $25,500.00 $2,220.00 9% $40.36 $8,000.00 $20.00 $2,240.00   

Warrenton 62 $15,000.00 $4,388.60 29% $70.78 $0.00 $500.00 $4,888.60   

West Point 14 $1,500.00  $200.00 13% $14.29 $1,500.00 $0.00 $200.00   

West Springfield 32 $16,500.00 $3,985.00 24% $124.53 $1,500.00 $0.00 $3,985.00   

Woodbridge 36 $0.00 $400.00 — $11.11 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00   

Other dist. contributions (no club) — — $684.02 — — — $0.00 $3,865.52   

District Totals 1,864 $262,603.00  $101,815.35 39% $54.62 $43,978.00 $15,824.00 $262,328.85 2 2 
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District Rotary Foundation Chair 
PDG Pat Borowski 

paborowski@cox.net 

 
Area Foundation Advisors: 
Area 1: Piedmont: Albemarle 
County, Blue Ridge Mountains, 
Charlottesville, Orange & Louisa 
County 

Wayne Murphy 
wayne@wainwrighttile.com 
 

Area 2: Middle Peninsula: 
Gloucester, Gloucester Point, 
Mathews &  West Point        

VACANT 

 

Area 3: Northern Neck: Kilmarnock-
Irvington-White Stone, Middlesex 
County, Northern Neck, 
Tappahannock &  Warsaw 

Bill Croxton 

croxco@gmail.com 

 

Area 4: I-95 Corridor: Caroline 
County, Fredericksburg, King George-
Dahlgren, North Stafford, 
Rappahannock-Fredericksburg, & 
Stafford     

Dave Pierce 

dpierce@investdavenport.com 

 

Area 5: Wine Country: Culpeper,   

Gainesville-Haymarket, e-Club of 
Global Peacebuilders & Warrenton  

Dan Kasmierski 

dkasmierski@gmail.com 

 

Area 6: Prince William County: 
Lake Ridge, Manassas, Manassas-
Bull Run & Woodbridge    

Elaine K. Sours   

esours@erols.com 

 

Area 7: Alexandria/Mount Vernon: 
Alexandria, Alexandria South, 
Alexandria West, Mount Vernon & 
Rotary E-Club of D7610 

 John O. Woods 

jwoodsjrpe@icloud.com 

 

Area 8: West Central Fairfax 
County: Annandale,  Centreville and 
Chantilly, , Springfield & West 
Springfield  

VACANT 

 

Area 9: East Central Fairfax 
County/Fairfax City: Arlington, 
Bailey’s Crossroads, Crystal City-
Pentagon, Fairfax & Rosslyn-Ft. Myer 

Pauline Rosenstein 

prosenstein@hotmail.com 

 

 

Area 10: Northeast Fairfax County: 
Dunn Loring-Merrifield, Falls Church, 
McLean, Tysons Corner & Vienna 

Vance Zavela 

Vance.zavela@gmail.com 

 

Area 11: Northwest Fairfax County: 
Dulles International Airport, Dulles 
South, Great Falls, Herndon & Reston  

VACANT 

 

Area 12: Loudoun County: Ashburn, 
Leesburg, Leesburg-Daybreak, 
Purcellville & Sterling 

Tom Bowman 

tbowman@tothfinancial.com  

 
Foundation Stewardship Chair 
PDG Travis White 
traviswhite@cox.net 
 
Foundation Stewardship Ass’t. 
Chair 
PDG Chuck Davidson 
chuck.nita@cox.net 
 

Foundation Treasurer 
Dave Mercer 
dsmercer@cox.net 
 

Foundation Newsletter Senior 
Editor  
PDG Juanita Cawley 
pdg7610jcawley@cox.net 
 
Foundation Newsletter Co-editor 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 

Annual Giving Chair  
Peter C. Anderson 
pcanderson53@aol.com  
 

Annual Giving Ass’t. Chair 
PDG Sandy Duckworth 
pdg7610@gmail.com 
 
Paul Harris Society Chair 
Ronnie Chantker 
rmccpa97@aol.com 
 
 

Major Gifts & Planned Giving Chair 
Suzanne McDougall 
spm7610@gmail.com 
 

Endowment Fund & Triple Crown 
PDG Sandy Duckworth 
pdg7610@gmail.com 
 
PolioPlus Chair 
VACANT 
 
 
PolioPlus Ass’t Chair 
VACANT 
 
Global Grants Chair 
Andrew Wade 
andrewdwade@gmail.com 
 
Global Grants Assistant 
Jim Church 
jameswchurch@aol.com 
 

District Grants Chair 
Cheryl Macias 
cmacias9502@verizon.net 
 

District Grants Ass’t. Chair 
Bobby Baker 
gooberreb@aol.com 

 

Scholarships Chair 
Ted Hussar 
hussarlaw@gmail.com 
 
Scholarships Assistant 
PJ Maddox 
pmaddox@gmu.edu 
 

Peace Fellowships Chair 
Sally Lay 
sallylay70@gmail.com 
 
Peace Fellowships Ass’t. Chair 
Cheryl Macias 
cmacias9502@verizon.net 
 
District Foundation Social Media 
Contact 
Dave Borowski 
dfborowski@cox.net 
 
Rotary Support Center 
A team of Foundation specialists is available to 
help you. Specialists answer calls Monday 
through Friday from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. EDT.   
Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279) or E-mail 
at RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

 Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279)  
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

Contact District 7610’s Rotary Foundation Team to Assist Your Club 
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